

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6280/2011

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER,
PROVINCIAL DIVISION NO.1 PWD (B & R)
ROHTAK

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HARNANDI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

When the case was taken up nobody appeared for the appellant.

We have perused the impugned judgment and order dated 06.11.2006 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh in Civil Writ Petition No.17488/2006.

We find that the respondent-workman had worked for 240 days in twelve preceding months from the date of termination as recorded by the High Court and, therefore, the order of reinstatement with 50 per cent back wages passed by the Labour Court and affirmed by the High Court does not call for any interference.

The Civil Appeal is dismissed with the aforesaid observations.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

.....J.
[R.K. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE]

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 05, 2017.

ITEM NO.113

COURT NO.8

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.6280/2011

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER,
PROVINCIAL DIVISION NO.1 PWD (B & R)
ROHTAK

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HARNANDI

Respondent(s)

Date : 05-09-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR [N.P.]

For Respondent(s)

UPON perusing the record the Court made the following
O R D E RThe Civil Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
COURT MASTER(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)